Changes during the
year:

Purchases 90,706 24,443 55,916 4,008 56,949 24,133 256,155
Sales and (18,922) — (61) (10,971) (449) — (30,403)
redemptions
Net change in realized
and unrealized gains
(losses) included in:

Other — — — 277 (230) (2,106) (2,059)
comprehensive
income (loss)
Net income (loss) (8,805) (186) 975 — — — (8,016)

Balance, end of year 274,183 24,257 168,069 30,591 87,117 44,955 629,172

There were no material transfers between Level 1, 2 and 3 during 2022 or 2021. The fair
value of level 3 assets includes a number of investments that are impacted by different
market sensitivities. The significant assumptions used to assess the market sensitivity of
these assets include: changes in interest rates, real estate capitalization rates, and in the
global infrastructure index. The analysis was based on a 1% increase and a 1% decrease in
the relevant assumption.

Notes to consolidated financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 (amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except where
otherwise stated)

The Independent Order of Foresters 35

The  following table  shows the impact of this analysis on the fair value of the related assets
at December 31:

2022 2021

1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

FVTPL assets: $ $ $ $

Interest rate (28,089) 28,089 (23,969) 23,969
Real estate capitalization rates (14,409) 21,514 (13,111) 18,386

Global infrastructure index (351) 351 — —

AFS assets:
Interest rate (12,568) 12,568 (9,058) 9,058
Global infrastructure index (684) 684 333 (333)

c) Derivative financial instruments
Foresters Financial utilizes derivative financial instruments, including options and foreign
exchange forward contracts, when appropriate, to hedge against fluctuations in foreign
exchange rates and changes in stock market indices.  Foresters Financial does not enter into
these financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes.  Foresters Financial only
enters into derivative financial contracts with approval from the Board of Directors and
policies are established to limit counterparty exposure.  Adherence to these policies is
monitored regularly and reported to the Risk and Investment Committee.